Vol.:(0123456789)1 3
Journal of Polymers and the Environment
ORIGINAL PAPER
Rheology, Morphology and Thermal Properties of a PLA/PHB/Clay
Blend Nanocomposite: The Influence of Process Parameters
Alessandra D’Anna1 · Rossella Arrigo1 · Alberto Frache1
Accepted: 18 May 2021

ing cycle: a heating ramp from − 50 to 200 °C, a cooling
ramp from 200 to − 50 °C, and a second heating ramp
from − 50 to 200 °C. All the heating/cooling ramps were
performed at a scanning rate of 10 °C/min. The glass tran-
sition temperature (Tg), crystallization temperature (Tc),
cold crystallization temperature (Tcc), melting tempera-
ture (Tm) and melting enthalpy (ΔHm) were determined
from the first heating scan. The crystallinity percentage X
in all investigated systems was evaluated as [30]:
Table 1  Composition and code
of the studied polymer blend
(all percentages are referred as
wt%)
Composition Code
PLA: 70 wt% and PHB: 30 wt% PLA/PHB
Polymer blend 95 wt% and Cloisite 5: 5 wt%; Screw 1; 400 rpm PLA/PHB/CL/1/400
Polymer blend 95 wt% and Cloisite 5: 5 wt%; Screw 2; 400 rpm PLA/PHB/CL/2/400
Polymer blend 95 wt% and Cloisite 5: 5 wt%; Screw 3; 400 rpm PLA/PHB/CL/3/400
Polymer blend 95 wt% and Cloisite 5: 5 wt%; Screw 3; 250 rpm PLA/PHB/CL/3/250
Polymer blend 95 wt% and Cloisite 5: 5 wt%; Screw 3; 550 rpm PLA/PHB/CL/3/550
Fig. 1  a Temperature profile b
Screw profile 1 c Screw profile
2 d Screw profile 3
 Journal of Polymers and the Environment